FORM FTC-1664 MRP (1404-6-53) OMB No. 0051-0011 (axp. 4/8)	08-06-19	98 R SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings □□□ ♥			V
To the Honorable Commissioner of P	10078678	4 ached original d	ocuments or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Cassco Ice & Cold Storage, Inc.		2. Name and address of re Name: Antares Level Internal Address: Su	eraged Capital Corp.
Corporation-State Virginia Other Additional name(s) of conveying partylise) attached? 3. Nature of conveyance:	Partnership U Yes si No Merger Change of Name	Street Address : 311 City: Chicago	S. Wacker Drive State: IL Zip: 60606 Delaware United States, a domestic Dives Division of the document from essignment)
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s)	(\$):	B. Trademark Registrati	ion No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom co- concerning document should be mailed:	rrespondence	6. Total number of applica registrations involved:	1 . A B
Name: Linda R. Kastner Internal Address: c/o Latham & Wa Suite 5800	tkins	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) XX Enclosed D Authorized to be cha	
Street Address: 233 S. Wacker Dri		8. Deposit account number	7:
City: Chicago State: 1L 08/06/1998 SSHITH 00000092 1354530	ZIP: 60606		age If paying by deposit account)
01 FC:481 40.00 OP	DO NOT USE TH	IS BEAGE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, of the original document. Linda R. Kastner Name of Person Signing	Lugs	tion is true and correct and are grantere cover sheet, ettechments, and documents.	August 5, 1998 7

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, CASSCO ICE & COLD STORAGE, INC., a Virginia corporation ("Grantor"), owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations, and Trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark licenses listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, Packaged Ice, Inc., a Texas corporation, as Borrower, has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of April 30, 1998 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with Antares Leveraged Capital Corp., as agent ("Agent") for the benefit of all financial institutions that from time to time become lenders under the Credit Agreement (collectively, the "Lenders") and as a Lender, and the other Lenders, providing for extensions of credit and other financial accommodations to be made to Borrower by Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Joinder to Guaranty dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty"), by Grantor in favor of Agent and the Lenders, Grantor has guaranteed the "Obligations" (as defined in the Credit Agreement); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Joinder to Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between Grantor and Agent (in such capacity, "Grantee"), Grantor has granted to Grantee for the benefit of Lenders a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark licenses, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Grantor's Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of the "Liabilities" (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations (together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof) and Trademark applications referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application;
- (2) each Trademark license and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark license; and

CH DOCS\103967.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1763 FRAME: 0134 (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Trademark registrations referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, the Trademark registrations issued with respect to the Trademark applications referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> and the Trademarks licensed under any Trademark license, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, Trademark registration or Trademark licensed under any Trademark license;

but excluding from Trademark Collateral any "intent to use" Trademark registration or application to the extent that the granting of a security interest therein is prohibited by applicable law.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement and is not intended to increase the rights of Grantee or the obligations of Grantor beyond the rights and obligations contained in the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer on this 1/2 day of _______, 1998.

CASSCO ICE & COLD STORAGE, INC., a Virginia corporation

By: () Stars b) (ts: (Pr) idus

Acknowledged:

ANTARES LEVERAGED CAPITAL CORP., a Delaware corporation, as Agent

By: Name: Title:

	GOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security ally authorized officer on this day of,
	CASSCO ICE & COLD STORAGE, INC., a Virginia corporation
	By: Its:
Acknowledged:	
ANTARES LEVERAGED CAPITAL C a Delaware corporation, as Agent	ORP.,
By: David H. Warran Name: David K. Swanson	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Virginia) SS.	
satisfactory evidence to be the person de who being by me duly sworn, did depose & Cold Storage, Inc., a Virginia corpo instrument; that the said instrument was	, 1998, before me personally appeared ersonally known or proved to me on the basis of escribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and say that he/she is resident of Cassco Ice ration described in and which executed the foregoing is signed on behalf of said corporation by order of its owledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of Notary Public
	{Seal}
	My commission expires:
	•

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK REG. NO. DATE

CASSCO 1,354,530 August 13, 1985

FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARK LICENSES

Name of Agreement Parties Date of Agreement

I-1

RECORDED: 08/06/1998